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•14S5. Shrimati Rena Chtknmuttj':

W&l the Minister of I M U d Agri culture be pleased to state;

(a) whether ample timber suitable for making railway sleepers if avail able in the Andamans; and

(b) if so, whether any attempt has been made to set up a factory to this end?

The Minister of Food and Agrieal-tore (Shri A. F. Jain): (a) Yes; Sir.

(b) There are already two Saw mills in Andamans handling about 32,000 tons a year. Apart from improving their working, then is alao a proposal to have another Sawmill in North Andamans which is being pursued.

Push Button Telegraph
*1436. Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Transport and Conumuicatloaa bo pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Push Button Telegraph machine was instal*
led m Bombay C.T.O. recently.

(b) how many centres in the coun try have so far been connected or pro posed to be connected with the help of this machine; and

(c) what expenditure was incurred for purchasing this machine?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Crnnnuniffiomi (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) Yet, Sir.

(b) 15 Stations in the country have so far been connected to the ex change at Bombay.

(c) The cost of complete installa tion of the equipment at Bombay i*
Rs. 17 lakhs.

High Level Flood Committee
•14S7. Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the High Level flood Investigation Committee appointed by the Central Government visited West Bengal some tune back;

(b) whether the Committee will in*
vestjgate the causes of the floods in the Mayurakshi basin m September
1956;

(c) whether the Committee has ob tained a copy of the Report of the Expert Committee appointed by the West Bengal Government to enquire mto the causes of the said floods for their consideration; and

(d) whether the attention of the Ministry has been drawn to the spe cial features of these floods and whe ther steps have been taken to obtain the findings and recommendations of the High Level Flood Investigation Committee m this regard at an early date?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Flathi): (a) to (d).
A statement containing the requisite information is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha fSee Appendix IV annexure No. 32.]
Inland Water Transport in Andhra

*1438. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Transport and Communi cations be pleased to state-

(a) the steps taken so far for the development of inland water trans port m Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of the network of canals linking up the various rivers in the State; and

(c) the amount set apart for this purpose in the Second Five Year
Plan?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communica tions (Shri Hnmayun Kabir): (a)
The Government of India sanctioned a grant to the Andhra Pradesh Gov ernment for technical investigations relating to the development of the Buckingham Canal The estimates submitted by the Andhra Pradesh Government after the investigations are at present under examination by the high-level Committee an Intend Water Transport set up under the chairmanship of Shri B. K. Gokhale.
This Committee is also studying the position regarding other waterways in Andhra Pradesh.

(b) The existing canals Unking the rivers in Andhra Pradesh are the following:—
The Kakinada Canal .. 32 miles.
The Godavari Canal .. 46 miles.
The Eilore Canal .. 40 miles.
The Krishna Western

Delta Main Canal .. 12 miles.
The Commamur Canal .. 58 miles.
The Buckingham Canal

(up to Madras boundary) 160 miles.
(c) A lump sum provision of Rs.

115 lakhs has been included in the Second Five Year Plan for the deve lopment of the Buckingham Canal.
This covers the entire length of the canal m Andhra Pradesh and 36 miles in Madras State.
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Road Bridges on National Highway

No. 5
*1440. Shri Sanganna: Will the Min*

ister of Transport and Communica tions be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 559 on the 31st May, 1957 and state:

(a) whether any estimates have been prepared for the bridges on Na-

